Case 24-90377 Document 3135 Filed in TXSR on 06/18/25 Page 1 of 2 Docket #3135 Date Filed: 06/18/2025 United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of Texas

> ENTERED June 18, 2025

Nathan Ochsner, Clerk

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS HOUSTON DIVISION

IN RE:	§	
	§	CASE NO: 24-90377
ZACHRY HOLDINGS, INC., et al.,	§	
Debtors.	§	Jointly Administered
	§	CHAPTER 11

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM

On August 18, 2024, Timothy Stahlin filed Proof of Claim No. 837 against Debtor Madison Industrial Services Team, LLC. Mr. Stahlin seeks \$4,228.88 and lists the basis of the claim as "services performed." Mr. Stahlin asserts that his claim is entitled to priority as "Contribution[] to an employee benefit plan." ECF No. 2165-2. Mr. Stahlin attaches a portion of a spreadsheet to the Proof of Claim Form showing amounts withheld from his paycheck. The amounts provide: \$1,409.63 for "Health," \$2,013.75 for "Pension," and \$805.50 for "401K Savings." ECF No. 2165-2.

On April 30, 2025, the Court held a hearing on Zachry's Objection to Proof of Claim No. 837. ECF No. 2799. Mr. Stahlin did not appear. The Court ordered Zachry to provide supplemental declaration.

On May 12, 2025, Zachry filed its supplemental declaration. ECF No. 2900. Mr. Stahlin was a member of Plumbers & Pipefitters Local S53. Under the contract between Madison and the Union, Madison pays fringe benefits to the Union rather than directly to employees. The benefits were not deducted from Mr. Stahlin's paychecks. All amounts payable to the Union have been paid.

Mr. Stahlin claims that he has not received the benefits from his Union. This bankruptcy case does not preclude him from seeking



Case 24-90377 Document 3135 Filed in TXSB on 06/18/25 Page 2 of 2

redress from the Union. For purposes of his Claim against Zachry, Claim No. 837 is disallowed.

SIGNED 06/18/2025

Marvin Isgur United States Bankruptcy Judge